On August 20th 2018, the Group completed the sale of CQ-Roll Call, Inc and Capitol Advantage LLC
to FiscalNote, Inc. The disposal gave rise to an after-tax profit on sale of £42,791,000, after deducting
disposal costs and the net book value of assets and liabilities sold. The gain was recognised as an
exceptional item within discontinued businesses in the income statement.

The net assets of the business at the date of disposal were as follows:  £000
Property, plant and equipment 4,102
Intangible assets 96,966
Trade and other receivables 7,703
Cash and cash equivalents 12
Deferred income tax  liabilities (8,099)
Trade and other liabilities (6,004)
Deferred income (12,959)
Net assets disposed 81,721
Directly attributable costs 3,497
Taxation 19,363
Foreign exchange translation gains recycled from reserves (5,433)
Profit on disposal 42,791
Total consideration 141,939

Satisified by:
Cash  63,369
12.7% PIK loan notes in FiscalNote, Inc. 46,008
Preference shares in FiscalNote, Inc. 32,562
Total consideration 141,939

Notes to the consolidated interim financial report (continued)

16 17

NOTE 7  Impact of the sale of CQ-Roll Call on the income statement

Year ended March 31st 2018

   As reported* CQ-Roll Call As restated

  NOTE £000 £000 £000
Revenue 1 372,727 44,444 328,283

 Adjusted operating profit  49,504 10,094 39,410

 Acquired intangible amortisation  (521) (54) (467)
 Exceptional items  2 (1,906) (484) (1,422)
Acquired intangible amortisation,
 impairments and exceptional items  (2,427) (538) (1,889)

Operating profit 1 47,077 9,556 37,521

Finance costs  (6,930) (92) (6,838)
Finance income  84 - 84

Profit before tax  40,231 9,464 30,767

Income tax  (4,968) 413 (5,381)

Profit for the year  35,263 9,877 25,386

* Revenue and costs have been restated by £6,124,000 to reflect grossing up of agents' commissions
following a change to accounting standards.

Notes to the consolidated interim financial report (continued)

18 19

Notes to the consolidated interim financial report (continued)

NOTE 7  Impact of the sale of CQ-Roll Call on the income statement (continued)

Six-month period ended September 30th 2017

   As reported* CQ-Roll Call As restated

  NOTE £000 £000 £000
Revenue 1 179,200 23,783 155,417

 Adjusted operating profit  17,476 6,038 11,438

 Acquired intangible amortisation  (259) (23) (236)
 Exceptional items  2 (1,185) (292) (893)
Acquired intangible amortisation,
 impairments and exceptional items  (1,444) (315) (1,129)

Operating profit 1 16,032 5,723 10,309

Finance costs  (3,446) (47) (3,399)
Finance income  37 - 37

Profit before tax  12,623 5,676 6,947

Income tax  (2,401) (1,079) (1,322)

Profit for the period  10,222 4,597 5,625

* Revenue and costs have been restated by £3,261,000 to reflect grossing up of agents' commissions
following a change to accounting standards.

18 19

Notes to the consolidated interim financial report (continued)

NOTE 8  Impact of the sale of CQ-Roll Call on the balance sheet

The balance sheet cannot be restated to reflect the sale of CQ-Roll Call. The following tables highlight the
impact of CQ-Roll Call on reported assets and liabilities.

Year ended March 31st 2018

   Excluding
   As reported CQ-Roll Call CQ-Roll Call

   £000 £000 £000
Property, plant and equipment  12,008 3,431 8,577
Intangible assets  147,929 89,877 58,052
Trade and other receivables  66,543 7,344 59,199
Cash and cash equivalents  12,220 1,690 10,530
Non-current trade and other liabilities (13,634) (4,498) (9,136)
Non-current deferred income tax liabilities (8,319) (7,393) (926)
Trade and other liabilities  (149,030) (15,582) (133,448)
Current income tax liabilities  (4,791) (396) (4,395)

Six-month period ended September 30th 2017

   Excluding
   As reported CQ-Roll Call CQ-Roll Call

   £000 £000 £000
Property, plant and equipment  14,364 3,726 10,638
Intangible assets  147,179 93,519 53,660
Trade and other receivables  56,833 8,274 48,559
Cash and cash equivalents  19,690 3,582 16,108
Non-current trade and other liabilities  (14,057) (4,083) (9,974)
Non-current deferred income tax liabilities  (10,636) (8,989) (1,647)
Trade and other liabilities  (138,345) (15,397) (122,948)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges  (370) (370) -

20

The Economist Newspaper Limited and its subsidiary companies
Registered in England and Wales under Number 236383   Registered office: The Adelphi,

1-11 John Adam Street, London, WC2N 6HT

Key dates

Interim dividend payment  December 19th 2018

Annual general meeting July 16th 2019

20

Cov2018.indd   3-4 07/11/2018   17:42

Interim report 2018

Cov2018.indd   1-2 07/11/2018   17:42

	248905-Cover-2
	248905-Text-3